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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

On December 17, 2009, I electronically submitted the foregoing response with the 

clerk of court for the US District Court, Northern District of Texas, using the electronic case 

filing system of the court.  I hereby certify that I have served all counsel and/or pro se parties of 

record electronically or by another manner authorized by Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 

5(b)(2).  

/s/ Kevin M. Sadler
Kevin M. Sadler
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From:                     Carreno, Eddie M. 
Sent:                      Tuesday, March 18, 2008 9:12 PM 
To:                         SGC-Miami-FC; SGC-Miami Assistants 
Cc:                         Chaisson, Scott S.; King, Elizabeth 
Subject:                 SIB Portfolio / Market Environment Conference Call 
Please be advised that we are currently working on getting a conference call scheduled with Laura and her group in Memphis to 
discuss the current market environment and what she and her team are doing in regards to positioning the SIB portfolio during this 
turbulent time. As of now, it looks like the call will take place on Thursday, some time in the morning, but that has yet to be 
confirmed. We will follow up with you tomorrow with the specific details of the call. You will have an opportunity to ask Laura and 
her team questions, so please be prepared.  
  
Kind Regards, 
  
Eddie M. Carreño, CFP®   
  
Director 
  
Portfolio Strategist 
  
  
  
Stanford Group Company 
  
201 South Biscayne Boulevard  |  21st Floor  |  Miami, FL 33131 
  
Direct: 305.347.9146  |  Main: 305.579.0909  |  Fax: 305.579.0155  |  Toll Free: 800.736.0114 
  
Email: ecarreno@stanfordeagle.com 
  
  
  
Any information or data provided in this message has been obtained from sources we believe to be reliable, 
but we do not guarantee its accuracy or completeness.  Such information reflects current market conditions, 
is subject to change without notice and should not be relied upon for tax purposes.  Any transactional details 
are provided at your request and do not supersede your normal trade confirmations or monthly statements.  
Any product recommended is subject to prior sale.  Stanford Group Company, its affiliated companies, 
and/or officers, directors or employees, may at times have a position in or make a market in any security 
described above, and/or may act as an investment banker or advisor to any company referenced. 
  
  
  
Stanford Group Company reserves the right to monitor and review the content of all e-mail communications 
sent and/or received by its employees. Stanford Group Company does not accept time-sensitive 
transactional messages, including orders to buy and sell securities, via e-mail. 
  
  
  
This information is intended to be confidential and solely for the use of Stanford Group Company and those 
persons or entities to whom it is directed.  It is not to be reproduced, retransmitted, or in any other manner 
redistributed. If you received this message in error, please contact Stanford Group Company immediately at 
800-958-0009. 
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From: Thigpen, Scot A. 
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 8:15 PM 
To: Clement, Neal John 
Subject: RE: Stanford CD 
Please send me your CD so I can show it to some prospects 
  

Scot Thigpen, CPA/PFS, CFP®
 

Vice President, Financial Advisor  
______________________________________  

Stanford Group Company 
    1400 Meadowbrook Road, 1st Floor 
    Jackson, MS 39211  

     Voice: 601.364.7300   
     Fax: 601.364.7307  
     Cell: 601.842.2606 
 
www.stanfordfinancial.com 

From: Clement, Neal John  
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 3:07 PM 

To: Thigpen, Scot A. 
Subject: RE: Stanford CD 
  
Scot, 
  
I never talk about the SIB portfolio to any of my clients. I mention that the portfolio is managed by a large number of managers 
with large minimums (50M and more). I sell the CD just like a AAA bond. I never use the word guarantee or anything close to that. 
I tell them a fixed rate of a certain amount.  I let them know that the bank has been around for almost twenty-two years and has 
never missed an interest payment and is fully backed by a multi-billion dollar company (Stanford). I show them my personal 
certificate with the fixed rate and yield and it does the selling for me. I also show them my personal monthly statements. I think 
most of them want to know how common it is to a U. S. Domestic CD or investment in the states rather than the portfolio backing 
it.  If I have a client that has to see the portfolio, the SIB is not for them!!!!! This investment isn’t meant to compete with a U.S. CD, 
it is meant to give a fixed rate to a client as an alternative to a low yield on munis or some other investment in the market that 
might be yielding less. 
  
  
  

Neal Clement 
Vice President, Financial Advisor 

Stanford Group Company 
110 E. Main Street 
1st Floor 
Tupelo, MS 38804 
 
662-841-0254 Main 
888-841-0254 Toll Free 
662-842-0254 Fax 

nclement@stanfordeagle.com 

Page 1 of 4
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From: Thigpen, Scot A.  

Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 2:49 PM 
To: Clement, Neal John 

Subject: RE: Stanford CD 
  
Neal, 
  
Accredited Investors are pretty savvy investors lots of times. How do you show them these available CD rates and not have the 
info about the investment performance of the portfolio that you can discuss with them. If the CD is backed by the portfolio, seems 
like we could show the portfolio returns. Nobody ever needs to see a report on FDIC insurance because the perception of that 
strength is already there. How do we get assurance that this portfolio / product is guaranteed and only have a “I have been told it 
is a strong portfolio” rationale to share. Make sense? 
  
This is an incredible time to be sharing this with accredited investors but it just seems that we need to be well equipped for the 
presentation. 
  
HELP!!!! 
  
Scot 
  

Scot Thigpen, CPA/PFS, CFP®
 

Vice President, Financial Advisor  
______________________________________  

Stanford Group Company 
    1400 Meadowbrook Road, 1st Floor 
    Jackson, MS 39211  

     Voice: 601.364.7300   
     Fax: 601.364.7307  
     Cell: 601.842.2606 
 
www.stanfordfinancial.com 

From: Clement, Neal John  
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 2:40 PM 

To: Thigpen, Scot A. 

Subject: RE: Stanford CD 
  
Laura has that info because she manages the global managers who are in charge of the portfolio at the bank. There are about 17 
to 19 managers in the U.S. and abroad. Doug has a lot of this because he was in on the meeting with Laura back at the end of 
Dec. 07 in Memphis. Also, I think Chris was there too. The managers have targeted performance vs. trying to make as much 
money for the bank as they can in any one good year. The money at the bank is more diversified than any portfolio that Stanford 
offers. They target 11 to 13% a year vs. other managers making as much as they can. 
  

Neal Clement 
Vice President, Financial Advisor 

Stanford Group Company 
110 E. Main Street 
1st Floor 
Tupelo, MS 38804 
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662-841-0254 Main 
888-841-0254 Toll Free 
662-842-0254 Fax 

nclement@stanfordeagle.com 

From: Thigpen, Scot A.  
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 2:21 PM 

To: Clement, Neal John 

Subject: RE: Stanford CD 
  
Neal, 
  

1)       How did you get that 
2)       How do that do it? 
3)       What info can be shared with prospects? 

  
Thanks Neal, 
  
Scot 
  

Scot Thigpen, CPA/PFS, CFP®
 

Vice President, Financial Advisor  
______________________________________  

Stanford Group Company 
    1400 Meadowbrook Road, 1st Floor 
    Jackson, MS 39211  

     Voice: 601.364.7300   
     Fax: 601.364.7307  
     Cell: 601.842.2606 
 
www.stanfordfinancial.com 

From: Clement, Neal John  

Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 2:18 PM 
To: Thigpen, Scot A. 

Subject: RE: Stanford CD 
  
All I can tell you is what Laura has told me in the past week. She said that the safest investment Stanford has right now if you are 
looking for interest is the SIB. It is barely positive for the YTD performance..5 to 1% up. 
  

Neal Clement 
Vice President, Financial Advisor 

Stanford Group Company 
110 E. Main Street 
1st Floor 
Tupelo, MS 38804 
 
662-841-0254 Main 
888-841-0254 Toll Free 
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662-842-0254 Fax 

nclement@stanfordeagle.com 

From: Thigpen, Scot A.  
Sent: Thursday, March 27, 2008 2:15 PM 

To: Clement, Neal John; Holliday, John M. 

Subject: Stanford CD 
  
Neal and John Mark, 
  
I have been searching to see if there is a way to find out how the CD portfolio is doing in these difficult markets. If it is holding up 
as well as it supposedly done in the past, then we have a good story to tell prospective clients. 
  
It is difficult to find “presentable facts” to show how unique this product is and to show how we are able to provide positive returns 
even in light of horrible market conditions.  
  
Where, if anywhere do you get info on this? 
  
Scot 
  

Scot Thigpen, CPA/PFS, CFP®
 

Vice President, Financial Advisor  
______________________________________  

Stanford Group Company 
    1400 Meadowbrook Road, 1st Floor 
    Jackson, MS 39211  

     Voice: 601.364.7300   
     Fax: 601.364.7307  
     Cell: 601.842.2606 
 
www.stanfordfinancial.com 
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From: Skelton, Angie 
Sent: Monday, June 18, 2007 7:44 PM 
To: Rathgeb, Martin; Staley, Jack 
Cc: Weeden, Ken; Pendergest, Laura 
Subject: RE: SIB's Quarterly Update "Market Recap & Update"  
Jack and Martin,  
  
We have wonderful news for you both!  As you know, the Q1 2007 SIBL Quarterly Report was 
released earlier today in English.  Beginning with this issue, we will start producing these in 
German as well.  Per your email below, we will order 1,000 of these to be printed.  Until I 
hear otherwise, Memphis will foot the cost for the translation and printing of these, and we 
will have them shipped from our Houston mailroom directly to the Zurich office.  To whose 
attention would it be best for me to send these each quarter?   
  
Angie  
  

From: Rathgeb, Martin  

Sent: Wednesday, May 16, 2007 1:17 AM 
To: Skelton, Angie 

Subject: RE: SIB's Quarterly Update "Market Recap & Update"  
  
Dear Angie  
  
Thanks for coming back on this. Based on feedback from FA’s, we estimate that for the start 1000 pieces would do. Needless to 
say that we would monitor this and correct up or down if necessary.  
  
Take care,  
  
Martin 
  

From: Skelton, Angie  

Sent: Donnerstag, 10. Mai 2007 17:46 
To: Rathgeb, Martin 

Cc: Pendergest, Laura; Weeden, Ken 
Subject: RE: SIB's Quarterly Update "Market Recap & Update"  
  
Martin,  
  
We have a quote back from our translation company for translating into German the SIBL Quarterly, and we are in the final stages 
of getting this quarter’s English SIBL Quarterly completed – no new publications have gone out recently.  Can you tell me how 
many you would like to have printed in German each quarter?  This way we can get final numbers on publication costs.   
  
Thanks in advance.   
  
Angie Skelton 
Editor/Financial Research Analyst 
Phone:  901-537-1634 
Facsimile:  901-537-1635 

From: Rathgeb, Martin  

Sent: Thursday, May 10, 2007 8:32 AM 
To: Skelton, Angie 

Subject: FW: SIB's Quarterly Update "Market Recap & Update"  
  
Hi Angie  
  

Page 1 of 2
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Yet again we’ve had a local FA-meeting in Zurich and guess what…. 
Most of them insist that they must have something in german in order to succeed. Any news on this?  
  
Your input is greatly appreciated.  
  
Thanks & regards,  
  
Martin  
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From: Hornsby, Sarah 
Sent: Tuesday, July 29, 2008 3:28 PM 
To: Angelle, Tiffany; Duplantis, David 
Cc: Mills, Hank; Congdon, Laura A. 
Subject: RE: Q2 SIBL Quarterly Update, English Version 
David, 
  
Just FYI.  Grady asked that we hold off on mailing these until we get the Mid Year Review statements from the Bank and then mail 
everything together.  I have the printouts you faxed over to Rhonda for approval so once we receive the mid year review, we can 
attach a printout to what you already sent and give to Grady for approval.   
  
Sarah E. Hornsby 
(225) 381 - 0510 
  

From: Angelle, Tiffany  

Sent: Monday, July 28, 2008 8:37 AM 
To: Duplantis, David 

Cc: Mills, Hank; Hornsby, Sarah; Congdon, Laura A. 
Subject: FW: Q2 SIBL Quarterly Update, English Version 
  
We need to send these via email to the people who get them by email; and get the list approved for the ones who receive by mail, 
so they are ready to go once the update (hard copy) comes in. 
  
Thanks! 
  

From: Global Research  

Sent: Monday, July 28, 2008 8:26 AM 

To: Memphis Report Distribution 
Subject: Q2 SIBL Quarterly Update, English Version 
  
  
  

Page 1 of 1
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